

FILED  
06-12-2024  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2024AP351

---

**In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals**

DISTRICT II

---

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION *and* MEAGAN WOLFE,  
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

*v.*

DEVIN LEMAHIEU, ROBIN VOS, *and* CHRIS KAPENGA,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

---

On Appeal From The Dane County Circuit Court  
The Honorable Ann M. Peacock, Presiding  
Case No.2023CV2428

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
State Bar No. 1102199  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
State Bar No. 1105053  
EMILY A. O'BRIEN  
State Bar No. 1115609  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(608) 999-1240 (MT)  
(312) 759-1939 (fax)  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com  
*Attorneys for Defendants-  
Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED .....	7
INTRODUCTION .....	8
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
A. Legal Background .....	10
B. Factual Background.....	14
C. Procedural Background .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. Subsection 15.61(1)(b)1 Of The Wisconsin Statutes Requires WEC To Appoint An Administrator For The Four-Year Term Beginning On July 1, 2023, Regardless Of Whether A Vacancy Exists.....	22
II. This Court Should Order Entry Of A Writ Of Mandamus Directing WEC To Promptly Appoint An Administrator Under Wis. Stat. § 15.61(1)(b)1 .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Carson</i> , 2015 WI 15, 361 Wis. 2d 23, 859 N.W.2d 422 .....	26, 29
<i>Burns v. Madison</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 232, 284 N.W.2d 631 (1979) .....	37
<i>Com. Mortg. &amp; Fin. Co. v. Clerk of Cir. Ct.</i> , 2004 WI App 204, 276 Wis. 2d 846, 689 N.W.2d 74.....	21
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998) .....	39
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 164 Wis. 2d 736, 476 N.W.2d 318 (Ct. App. 1991) .....	22
<i>Harley v. Lindemann</i> , 129 Wis. 514, 109 N.W. 570 (1906) .....	37, 40
<i>In re Contest of Election of Vetsch</i> , 71 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 1955).....	28
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556 .....	10
<i>Kuhnert v. Advanced Laser Machining, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI App. 23, 331 Wis. 2d 625, 794 N.W.2d 805 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	26, 29
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	25
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass'n, Loc. 21 v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2008 WI App 119, 313 Wis. 2d 253, 757 N.W.2d 76....	22, 35, 36
<i>Mount Horeb Cmty. Alert v. Vill. Bd. of Mount Horeb</i> , 2003 WI 100, 263 Wis. 2d 544, 665 N.W.2d 229 .....	36
<i>Neu v. Voege</i> , 96 Wis. 489, 71 N.W. 880 (1897) .....	35
<i>Pasko v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2002 WI 33, 252 Wis. 2d 1, 643 N.W.2d 72 .....	35
<i>Schuster v. Altenberg</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 223, 424 N.W.2d 159 (1988) .....	21

<i>Stasch v. Weber</i> , 199 N.W.2d 391 (Neb. 1972).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Althouse v. City of Madison</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 97, 255 N.W.2d 449 (1977) .....	36, 38
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	23, 26, 27, 33
<i>State ex rel. Kaul v. Prehn</i> , 2022 WI 50, 402 Wis. 2d 539, 976 N.W.2d 821 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Lewandowski v. Callaway</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 165, 346 N.W.2d 457 (1984).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Milwaukee Cnty. Pers. Review Bd. v. Clarke</i> , 2006 WI App 186, 296 Wis. 2d 210, 723 N.W.2d 141...	37, 38
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Smith</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 516, 126 N.W.2d 215 (1964).....	26, 39
<i>State ex rel. Rogers v. Wheeler</i> , 97 Wis. 96, 72 N.W. 225 (1897) .....	35
<i>State ex rel. Wis. State Dep't of Agric. v. Aarons</i> , 248 Wis. 419, 22 N.W.2d 160 (1946).....	37
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208	11, 22, 36, 38
<i>State ex. rel. Coogan v. Michek</i> , 2020 WI App 37, 392 Wis. 2d 885, 945 N.W.2d 754.....	36
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2013 WI 70, 349 Wis. 2d 327, 833 N.W.2d 126 .....	22
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2001 WI App 59, 242 Wis. 2d 189, 625 N.W.2d 892.....	11
<i>State v. Hemp</i> , 2014 WI 129, 359 Wis. 2d 320, 856 N.W.2d 811 .....	30
<i>State v. Hoppmann</i> , 207 Wis. 481, 240 N.W. 884 (1932) .....	25
<i>Waity v. LeMahieu</i> , 2022 WI 6, 400 Wis. 2d 356, 969 N.W.2d 263 .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
2015 Wis. Act 118 .....	10

Wis. Stat. § 5.05 .....	10, 12
Wis. Stat. § 5.06 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 7.70 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 15.07 .....	24, 25, 31, 32
Wis. Stat. § 15.103 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.105 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.137 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.165 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.185 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.194 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.253 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.255 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.347 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.374 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 15.61 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 16.28 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 17.03 .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 17.20 .....	30, 31
Wis. Stat. § 27.11 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 43.17 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 783.01 .....	35
Wis. Stat. § 801.02 .....	35
Wis. Stat. § 851.75 .....	30
Wis. Stat. § 867.01 .....	30
Wis. Stat. § 902.01 .....	11

### **Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	32, 33
---	--------

Molly Beck, <i>Senate Elections Committee Votes Against Keeping Elections Chief Meagan Wolfe</i> , Milwaukee J. Sent. (Sept. 11, 2023).....	16
Oxford English Dictionary Online (Sept. 2023) .....	26
Senator Leah Vukmir, <i>Testimony on Senate Bill 294</i> (Oct. 13, 2015) .....	11, 28
Wis. Elections Comm’n, <i>About the WEC</i> .....	11
Wis. Elections Comm’n, <i>Open Session Minutes</i> (June 27, 2023) .....	14
Wis. Elections Comm’n, <i>Upcoming Events</i> .....	40
Wis. Elections Comm’n, <i>Wisconsin’s Commitment to Election Integrity</i> .....	28
